on 136,160,157 shares of our common stock outstanding as of October 31, 2012. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our
total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding. Dilution in net tangible
book value per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our common stock
and warrants in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately afterwards.

After giving effect to the sale of up to 22,750,000 shares of our common stock together with warrants for the purchase of up to 11,375,000
shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $0.40 per unit, and after deducting the placement agent commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of October 31, 2012 would have been approximately
$20,583,593, or $0.13 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of up to $0.04 per share to existing
stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of up to $0.27 per share to new investors purchasing our securities in this
offering at the public offering price.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per unit $ 0.40
Net Tangible book value per share as of October 31, 2012 $ 0.09
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 1 $ 0.04

Pro Forma net tangible book value per share as of October 31, 2012, after giving effect to this offering 1 $ 0.13

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 0.27

1 Assuming issuance of the maximum number of shares of common stock of 22,750,000.
The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 136,160,157 shares of our common
stock outstanding as of October 31, 2012. The number of outstanding shares excludes as of October 31, 2012:

� 7,530,002 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding stock options granted pursuant to our
various employee incentive plans at exercises prices ranging from $0.44 to $2.18

� 90,000 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at an exercise price of $0.34; and

� shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of the warrants to be sold in this offering or issuable upon exercise of the
Agents� compensation warrants.

The number of outstanding shares also excludes any shares of our common stock, and shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of
warrants, issued in relation to the exercise of the over-allotment option.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, investors purchasing our securities in this offering will experience further